xylem

Let's Solve Water StatiOn ECIUipment

ACCESS FRAMES

Regular and Safe-Hatch™ Simplex Access Frame Sizing Chart

Double Door Safe-Hatch Sizing Chart

Regular Aluminium Access Frame

Aluminium/Steel (Safe-Hatch) Access Frame

Odour Resistant Aluminium Access Frame

Galvanized Steel Access Frame

Steel Access Frame

Aluminium/Steel Double Door (Safe-Hatch) Access Frame

Right & Left Companion (Safe-Hatch)

Traffic Bearing Access Frame

Aluminium/Steel Operator (Safe-Hatch) Access Frame

Regular Aluminium Access Frame for Vertical Level Regulator Hanger

Odour Resistant Aluminium Access Frame for Vertical Level Regulator Hanger
Standard Duplex Arrangement

Kit to Transform Regular Aluminium Access Frame to an Odour Resistant Access Frame
Kit to Adapt Regular Aluminium Access Frame & Odour Resistant to Safe-Hatch
Piston Kit

All entries are clickable



[xylem

. . DOCUMENT NO.
Station Equipment ES 12,11
Regular & Safe-Hatch Simplex Access Frames SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Sizing Chart for Pumps 3067 to 3171 11/2007 12/2012

ACCESS FRAME REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS

WITHOUT HYDRAULIC

WITH HYDRAULIC

SUMP MODEL | OO | oot MIX FLUSH VALVE MIX FLUSH VALVE
REGULAR SAFE—HATCH REGULAR SAFE—HATCH
C 3067 HT | 2" 2" 13-43 00 40 | 13—43 00 80 N/A N/A
D 3067 MT | 2" | 2 1/2" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 N/A N/A
3085 SH | 3 3747 | 1343 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 &1
3085 HT | 3" 3’4" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
3085 MT | 3" 34" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
3085 LT 4" 4" 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
c302sA| 3 34" | 1343 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3102 HT | 3 374" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
C 3102 MT [ 47 4" 13-43 00 40 | 1343 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
C 3102 LT 4" 4" 13-43 00 40 | 1343 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3102 LT 6" 6"8" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
c 3127 HT | 3 3°4" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80
C 327 HT | 4 476" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3127 MT | 47 4"6" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
c 3127 MT | 6 68" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3127 LT 6" 68" | 13-43 00 40 | 13-43 00 80 | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
D 3127 4" 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3140 HT | 4" 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3140 MT | 6" 6" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 42 | 13-43 00 82
C 3140 LT 8" 810" | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
D 3140 4" 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3152 HT | 4" 476" | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
C 3152 HT 6" 68" | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
c 352 MT | 6 68" | 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 42 | 13-43 00 82
C 3152 LT | 10" | 10%12" | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
D 3152 4" 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
N 3153 SH | — 3" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
N 3153 SH | — 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
N 3153 HT | 4 4" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81
N 3153 MT | — 6" 13-43 00 41 13-43 00 81 13-43 00 42 | 13-43 00 82
N 3153 LT 8" 8" 13-43 00 43 | 1343 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
N 3153 LT | 10" 10" 13-43 00 43 | 1343 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
C 370 HT | 4 476" | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
c 370 MT | 6 "8" | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
C 3170 LT | 10" | 10m12" | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 1343 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
N 3171 SH | — 4" 13-43 00 43 | 1343 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
N 3171 HT | — 4" 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 &3
N 3171 MT [ 6" 6" 13-43 00 43 | 1343 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
N3O — 10" 13-43 00 43 | 1343 00 83 | 13-43 00 43 | 13-43 00 83
NOTE:
FOR SIMPLEX INSTALLATIONS ONLY.
FOR DUPLEX INSTALLATIONS PLEASE CHECK
WITH YOUR FLYGT REPRESENTATIVE.
N J

xylem




[xylem

Station Equipment

DOCUMENT NO. N\

ES121.2

Regular & Safe-Hatch Simplex Access Frames SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Sizing Chart for Pumps 3201 to 3301 11/2007 12/2012
ACCESS FRAME REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS
WITHOUT HYDRAULIC WITH HYDRAULIC
VOLUTE DISCHARGE
puMP MoDEL | oUTLET | connecTion MIX FLUSH VALVE MIX FLUSH VALVE
REGULAR SAFE—HATCH REGULAR SAFE—HATCH
C 3201 HT 6" 6”,8” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
C 3201 MT 8” 8",10” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
C 3201 LT 12" 12",14” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3202 HT — 4" 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3202 HT 6" 6" 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3202 MT 8” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3202 MT — 10" 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3202 LT 12" 12" SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 3 SEE NOTE 3
C 3300 HT 6" 8” 13—43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
C 3300 MT 10" 10",12” 13—43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
C 3300 LT 12" 127,14" 13—43 00 43 13—43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
R 3300 6" 8” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3301 HT — 6” 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83 13-43 00 43 13-43 00 83
N 3301 MT — 10" 13—43 00 43 13—43 00 83 13—43 00 43 13—43 00 83
N 3301 LT — 12" SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 2 SEE NOTE 3 SEE NOTE 3
N 3301 LT — 14" SEE NOTE 4 SEE NOTE 4 SEE NOTE 4 SEE NOTE 4
NOTES:
1 — FOR SIMPLEX INSTALLATIONS ONLY.
FOR DUPLEX INSTALLATIONS PLEASE CHECK
WITH YOUR FLYGT REPRESENTATIVE.
2 — PUMP TOO LONG, TOO CLOSE TO THE LOCKING TAB.
3 — PUMP TOO LONG, TOO CLOSE TO THE LOCKING TAB,
PLUS THE ACCESS FRAME IS NOT WIDE ENOUGH WITH
THE MIX FLUSH VALVE.
4 — PUMP TOO WIDE AND TOO LONG.
& _/

xylem



4 ] ) DOCUMENTNO. "\
l. Station Equipment ES1214
xy e m Double Door Safe-Hatch 13-43 00 90 SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Sizing Chart 12/2006 12/2012
DOUBLE DOOR ACCESS FRAME REQUIRED OFFSET
DISCHARGE |FOR INSTALLATIONS WITHOUT T.0.P. LINER| ,DOUBLE DOOR
PUMP MODEL CONNECTION ACCESS FRAMES "A” iy NOTE
WITHOUT HYDRAULIC| WITH HYDRAULIC | IN RELATION TO
MIX FLUSH VALVE | MIX FLUSH VALVE |PUMPS C/W M.F.V.

CP 3085 HT 3" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —
NP/CP 3085 MT 3" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —
NP/CP 3085 MT 4" 13—43 00 90 13—43 00 90 YES 25 (1M | — —

CP 3085 LT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 YES 25 (1M | — 1

CP 3085 LT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — 2
NP/CP 3102 SH/HT 3” 13-43 00 90 13—43 00 90 NO — — —
NP/CP 3102 MT 4" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —
NP/CP 3102 LT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —
NP/CP 3102 LT 6" 13-43 00 90 NO — — —

CP 3127 SH/HT 3" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 YES 25 (1| — —

NP 3127 HT 4" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 YES 5 20| — 3

CP 3127 HT 4" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO 25 (1M | — —

CP 3127 HT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — 4

CP 3127 HT 4" 13—43 00 90 13—43 00 90 YES 50 27| — 5

NP 3127 MT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —

CP 3127 MT 4" 13—43 00 90 13-43 00 90 NO — — —

CP 3152 SH/HT 4" 13-43 00 90 — NO — — —

NP 3153 SH 3" 13-43 00 90 13—43 00 90 YES — |50 2| —

NP 3153 SH 4" 13-43 00 90 13-43 00 90 YES — |50 (2| —

NP 3153 HT 4" 13—43 00 90 13—43 00 90 YES — |25 (10| —

NP 3171 SH 4" 13—43 00 90 13—43 00 90 YES — |75 3| —

NOTES:

1 — EQUIPPED WITH IMPELLER 412, 414, 612 OR 614.
2 — EQUIPPED WITH IMPELLER 620 — 622.
3 — EQUIPPED WITH IMPELLER 486 — 489.
4 — EQUIPPED WITH IMPELLER 462 OR 463.
5 — EQUIPPED WITH IMPELLER 461, 467 OR 480—485.
6 — LAYOUT IS BASED ON THE INSTALLATION OF A STRAIGHT NOZZLE ON THE MIX FLUSH VALVE.
OFFSETTING THE ACCESS FRAME MIGHT NOT BE REQUIRED IF A BENT NOZZLE IS USED.
7 — MATERIAL : ALUMINUM / STEEL
1067 (427)
914 (367
OPENING
NN RN NN NN WNNY | X (
ey T T
A \\ﬂ\ﬂ\
) ﬂhﬂ\ ) H
- o A\SN o~
< % N 5N Z\Z\ —~ o - =5
A S oo D m =
- 4([,_« - ?\ﬂ“ﬂ\f\ﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ ﬂ\ﬂ“ﬂ\ﬂs e $ % E . “ﬂ 7, — > o e
DISCHARGE | g | T — G <1 ﬂiﬂiagﬂzﬂ;‘\@ﬂ‘ﬂ“ﬂ“ﬂgﬂ‘gﬂi N
& SUMP : ACCESS —| o SN NNY]| ACCESS
FRAME < DISCHARGE N NN FRAME
- & SUMP N NN
— = 7, N J ﬂ\j\z
11 R
o vﬂ\ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
\_ DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm NTS. )

xylem



~

xylem

. . DOCUMENTNO. "\
Station Equipment ES 1221
Regular Aluminium Access Frames SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 00 40 to 13-43 00 43 11/2006 | 12/2012

CHECKERED ALUMINIUM COVER PLATE
COVER REINFORCING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
REINFORCING EXCEEDS UNDERSIDE OF EXTRUSION

BY 14mm (9/16”) ON P/N 13-43 00 43) "

OPEN POSITION LOCKING DEVICE
UTILIZATION LABEL (SEE NOTE 1)

r

g

GAS WARNING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

/ e

STAINLESS STEEL OPENING

HINGE

HEH
t

7/16” BOLTS AND
RAIL NUTS FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR
HOLDER ————
(SEE NOTE 1)

OPEN POSITION
LOCKING DEVICE —

(SEE NOTE 1)

m
[}
\
|
|
N
N
AN
|

"EH

OPENING

—

LOCKABLE HASP
WITH PADLOCK

COVER STAY
(SEE NOTE 1

ALUMINIUM

LOAD RATING LABEL\ CHAIN HOOK
(SEE NOTE 1) (SEE NOTE 1)

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

EXTRUSION j\

SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE, PAINTED WITH
BLACK BITUMASTIC

EXTRA RAIL NUT AND BRACKET FOR PISTON OPTION
(PISTON OR COVER STAY, NOT BOTH)

OR TO CHANGE LOCATION OF COVER STAY
(SEE NOTE 1 & 2)

T—yﬂ—i"
T ool
[(e] Al
Z o
oy
CONTINIOUS

ANCHOR FLANGE

5/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
HORIZONTAL LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER
(SEE NOTE 1)

1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

SECTION "E" - "E"
ACCESS FRAME "A" "B” "c” "D APPROX. WEIGHT COVER LOAD LIMIT
13-43 00 40 | (36 T57167) | (30 /4" | (2173747 | (589 (103" %) 730 kg/m? (150 b/ft2)
13—43 00 41 (38917}4") (212:’3) (525%?) (31733}4") (15125 "I%) 730 kg/m?2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 42 | 35%1 /) | B | 5aoasen) | (a0 38 | (ha3'ihs) | 730 ka/m? (150 ib/ft2)
13—43 00 43 (5g417}34..) (157’221) (%}5‘.’:) ( " %7/21 6" (%% sk?b) 1100 Kg. (2420 Ib) TOTAL
NOTES :

2 — COVER STAY MAY BE INSTALLED ON THE OTHER SIDE ON SITE.

N.T.S.

xylem



/xylem

] . DOCUMENT NO. N\
Station Equipment ES 12.0.0
Aluminum/Steel (SAFE - HATCH™ ) Access Frames | SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 00 80 to 13-43 00 83 11/2008 12/2012

CHECKERED ALUMINIUM

GAS WARNING LABEL

SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE, PAINTED WITH

BLACK BITUMASTIC SECTION "E"-"E"

PLATE BACK COVER PLATE —— (SEE NOTE 1)
"
vy
e OPENING
-
SAFETY GRATE
HANDLE —~ EK 0 J_ﬁ ==
STEEL SAFETY GRID O i @:,,'|
PAINTED ORANGE ~_|H ° X x
" " 1 n n
E 0 ( E
L I \ m\..\J} J
7/16” BOLTS AND I \ o
RAIL NUTS FOR |z
UPPER GUIDE BAR - LZ b
HOLDER ———— ST
(SEE NOTE 1) Nt / G
— ‘_‘
\ [ t ~  LOCKABLE
B =8 WITH PADLOCK
|IIII/_I>( Iml ] ||
7 = = :
. 1
COVER STAY L CHAIN HOOK
% D (SEE NOTE 1 & 2) (SEE NOTE 1)
& I SAFETY GRATE OPENING LOAD RATING LABEL
) 125 (5”) SQUARE (SEE NOTE 1)
- CONCRETE TO BE
VIEW "F"-"F" FLUSH (TYP.)
7\:"@1; '_|
) O [o] .
ALUMINIUM 3 ﬁm [od] ® 0] ool
EXTRUSION \

5/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
HORIZONTAL LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER
(SEE NOTE 1)

ACCESS FRAME "A” "g” "c” "D APPROX. WEIGHT COVER LOAD LIMIT
13-43 00 80 | (3573747 | (30 3747 | (21°3747) | (243747 | 25 kg. (55 Ib.) | 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 81 (gg% (212‘7?) (‘335’??) (Zél) 32 kg. (70 1b.) | 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 82 (fig?) (212‘7?) (348%(}8,,) (3792%11) 39 kg. (85 Ib.) | 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 83 25?5?7) (15;7’221) (%};f) (ggl) 57 kg. (125 Ib)| 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
NOTES :
1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.

2 — COVER STAY MAY BE INSTALLED ON THE OTHER SIDE ON SITE.
3 — THE SAFETY GRATE MAY BE TURNED 180 DEGREES ON SITE.
(REQUIRES MOVING COVER STAY)

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

N.T.S.

xylem



4 ] ) DOCUMENTNO. "\
le Station Equipment ES 1203
xy l I .' Odour Resistant Aluminum Access Frame SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 01 40 to 13-43 01 43 11/2006 | 12/2012
CHECKERED ALUMINIUM COVER PLATE For Interior Use Only
ECOVER REINFORCING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
REINFORCING EXCEEDS UNDERSIDE OF EXTRUSION GAS WARNING LABEL
BY 15mm (19/32”) ON P/N 13—43 01 43 " (SEE NOTE 1)
- LOAD RATING LABEL
B / / (SEE NOTE 1)
OPENING /
eEs . 2 ) !E:
oG e
o
(@]
7/16” BOLTS AND
RAIL NUTS FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR
HOLDER
(SEE NOTE 1) CHAIN HOOK
(SEE NOTE 1)
OPEN POSITION
LOCKING DEVICE
(SEE NOTE 1) . T

MCOVER STAY
(SEE NOTE 1, 2 & 3)

OPEN POSITION LOCKING DEVICE
UTILIZATION LABEL (SEE NOTE 1)

‘D’ SHAPE EPDM JOINT ALL AROUND
ALUMINIUM

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

EXTRUSION o
ffffff -
i e - = ———— s eot ~
<% ©y Z
% ~ <
5l
SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE, PAINTED WITH
BLACK BITUMASTIC 5/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
HORIZONTAL LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER
(SEE NOTE 1)
EXTRA RAIL NUT AND BRACKET FOR PISTON OPTION
(PISTON OR COVER STAY, NOT BOTH)
OR TO CHANGE LOCATION OF COVER STAY o = =
(SEE NOTE 1 & 2) SECTION "E" - "E
ACCESS FRAME A "B” c” D" APPROX. WEIGHT COVER LOAD LIMIT
939 781 553 711 20 ki 2 2
971 813 635 793 25 ki 2 2
971 813 880 1038 36 Kg. 2 2
13-43 01 42 | (3571 /4" (32 (34 5/8" | (40 7/8") (79 Lbs.) 730 kg/m* (150 Ib/ft4)
1479 1321 914 1072 50 kg
13-43 01 43 | (551 /4" (5" (36" (42 3/16") (110 1b) 1100 Kg. (2420 Ib) TOTAL
NOTES :
1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — COVER STAY MAY BE INSTALLED ON THE OTHER SIDE ON SITE.
3 — TWO (2) COVER STAYS INSTALLED ON 13-43 01 43.
4 — EACH FRAME IS TESTED AND TIGHT AT AN INTERNAL PRESSURE OF 0.5 Ib.

N.T.S. W,

xylem




/xylem

. . DOCUMENT NO. N\
Station Equipment £S 1224
Galvanized Steel Access Frame 13-52 02 26 SUPERSEDES ISSUED
Pumps 3231, 3306, 3312, 3356 11/2006 12/2012

BOLTING MATERIAL FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR HOLDER
(INCLUDED)

CHAIN HOOK
(P/N 13-52 03 51)

(INCLUDED)

COVER CHECKERED PLATE
(SEE NOTE 1)

HAH

1378 (54 1/47)
1220 (48") OPENING

=

=
\

xxxxxx
xxxxxxx
xxxxxxx
xxxxxxx

xxxxxx
xxxxxxx
xxxxxxxx
xxxxxxx

xxxxxx

xxxxxxx

xxxxxxx

xxxxxxx

x x x x
xxxxx
x x x x
x x x x

x x x

x x x

x x x

x x x

HAH

1988 (78 1/4”)

(SEE DETAIL 1)

REMOVABLE BEAM (TYP.)

OPENING TO INSERT

HANDLE

/BOLTING LOCATION FOR LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER

(SEE DETALL 2)

CONCRETE TO BE

FLUSH/(V\

ANCHOR
LUGS

NOTES :

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

3 — DOORS LOAD LIMIT : 310 Kg. (683 Ibs.)
4 — ACCESS FRAME P/N 13-52 02 26

Fj Y:FEU imimi :
Iy L : . ol
: S = B
“ 1830 (72") OPENING |
I 1
SECTION "A""A"
165
T 1/2)
©
N
M
<+
o
[o)]
©
‘ 155
(6 1/8") -
DETAIL 1 DETAIL 2
(TWO HANDLES SUPPLlED)
1 — EACH DOOR IS HELD ON THE FRAME BY A 1m LONG CHAIN.
2 — THE FRAME MUST NOT BE INSTALLED IN A DUPLEX MODE.
N.T.S. j

xylem



4 . . DOCUMENTNO.
l Station Equipment ES 1225
xy e m Steel Access Frame 388 15 11 & 13-51 02 97 SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Pumps 3351, 3400, 3501, 3531, 3602 11/2006 12/2012

. COVER CHECKERED PLATE
2580 (101 9/16) ‘

y ¥ T ¥ T T
P ||
N D x ok xoxoxoxox T
M e x e x x xox ti e e b
= s e
: { i )
X
% "A" e "A" {;
af— 3
S I S e 4o
2 [ RS ) 2
S I U 1
N B 3
N TR 1l [ S o
& BEEE LS SEEEEE =
E SR
- [ )
¢ i i i i
UPPER GUIDE | - o o
BAR HOLDER HANDLE (SEE DETAIL 2)
REMOVABLE BEAM (TYP.)
/ (SEE DETAIL 1)
7:7 \ il L il L il A IR
y u u u u
r 2465 (97") OPENING _
CONCRETE TO BE SECTION "A™-"A"
FLUSH ()TYP-)7\
N 2 —
- J’_/ ©
Lo o\ o
oM 00
q o 2
7 L
. - Zu <T> ©
< =71 \ w
s = A/ o
o OT
s DETAIL 2
| 5 3/8" (TWO HANDLES SUPPLIED)
DETAIL 1
PART NO.: 388 15 11 FINISH: BLACK BITUMASTIC PAINT
13—51 02 97 FINISH: GALVANIZED STEEL
\_ DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm NTS. )

xylem



/xylem

. . DOCUMENT NO. N\
Station Equipment £S 1231
Aluminum/Steel Double Door (SAFE - HATCH™ ) SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Access Frame 13-43 00 91 10/2009 12/2012

PAINTED ORANGE

STEEL SAFETY GRATE

SAFETY GRATE HANDLE

(SEE NOTE 1)

/

W]
A gﬂ 7

NN N

HAH

kﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ

W]

®

W]

VX

7

W W W W WO YW
VNN
NONN NN NN AN
AV AR J_Z
AN N N AN
VNN AN
AN N NSNS
\ﬂ\ﬂﬁﬂhﬂiﬂ\ﬂkﬂ\ﬂRﬂ
VAV A

X

\ﬂ
7
Vi
7

ANy

N
Vi
Z.
Z.
Z.

Rﬂhﬂhﬂhﬂ
Rﬂkﬂhﬂkﬂ
AV

Z.
ﬂ“ﬂ
4

A\

24
L |7
7
| |
|
Hﬂﬂ’
4
AN\
H
AN\
1N
ﬂ\ﬂ

7
A\

A\
v’

W]

SECURITY
PLATE

LOCKABLE
WITH PADLOCK

\n

LOAD RATING LABEL

(SEE NOTE 1)

GAS WARNING LABEL

(SEE NOTE 1)

1241
(48 7/8")

1000 !
(39 3/8")

OPENING ]

HAU

7/16" BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR HOLDER

CONCRETE TO BE

CHECKERED ALUMINIUM
COVER PLATE

FLUSH (TYP.)

933

(36 3/4")

|

781
(30 3/47)
OPENING

5/16" BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
HORIZONTAL LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER

(SEE NOTE 1)
(2 ON EACH SIDE)

LIFTING HANDLE

CHAIN HOOK (SEE NOTE 1)

3/8” BOLT AND RAIL NUT FOR

CHAIN HOOK (SEE NOTE 1)

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

106

(4 3/16")
-

1178 (46 3/8")
1241 (48 7/8")
SECTION "A"-"A"

NOTES :

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

PART NO.

13—-43 00 91

1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — APPROX. WEIGHT 64 kg. (140 Ib.)
3 — COVER LOAD LIMIT 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ftz)

xylem

\j

f

ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION

SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH

CONCRETE, PAINTED WITH
BLACK BITUMASTIC

N.T.S. W,




/xylem

. ) DOCUMENT NO. N\
Station Equipment ES1232
Aluminum/Steel Double Door (SAFE - HATCH ™) SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Access Frame 13-43 00 90 11/2006 12/2012

SAFETY GRATE HANDLE

STEEL SAFETY GRATE

PAINTED ORANGE

(SEE NOTE 1)

CHE
covi

HAVI

——— ] W]
0 %
RGN
VA A

¥

NN
[\ -

W]

@

W]

o

=

=1
H

ﬂ\ﬂiﬂiﬂiﬂiﬂiﬂ
A A A AR
NN RN NN NN
N NN Y

Vgl O O 72
o [
/|

FLYGT]
Cma

W]

SECURITY
PLATE

LOCKABLE /

WITH PADLOCK

LOAD RATING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

GAS WARNING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

HAVI

7/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR HOLDER

CKERED ALUMINIUM
ER PLATE

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

1067
(427)

|

914
(367)
OPENING

5/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR
HORIZONTAL LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER

(SEE NOTE 1)
(2 ON EACH SIDE)

LIFTING HANDLE

CHAIN HOOK (SEE NOTE 1)

1461 3/8” BOLT AND RAIL NUT FOR

B (57 1/27) = CHAIN HOOK (SEE NOTE 1)

b 1219 d CONCRETE TO BE

- (48" -— FLUSH (TYP.)

b OPENING |

106
(4 3/167)
1 =T T T T
A
ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION
- 1397 (55")

- 1480 (58 1/4")

SECTION "A"-"A"

PART
NOTES :

NO.

13—43 00 90

1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — APPROX. WEIGHT 64 kg. (140 Ib.)
3 — COVER LOAD LIMIT 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ftz)

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem

SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH

CONCRETE, PAINTED WITH

BLACK BITUMASTIC

N.T.S. W,




/xylem

. . DOCUMENTNO. "\
Station EqUIpment ES 1233
Right & Left Companion (SAFE - HATCH ™) SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 03 00 to 13-43 03 13 for FRP Engineered Stations 12/2012 11/2014

FOR UPPER GUIDE BAR HOLDER

7/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS
(SEE NOTE 1)

STEEL SAFETY GRATE
PAINTED ORANGE

SAFETY GRATE HANDLE

5/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR HORIZONTAL
LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER (SEE NOTE 1)
(2 ON EACH SIDE)

CHECKERED ALUMINIUM COVER PLATE

-

(SEE NOTE 1)
3/8” BOLT AND

RAIL NUT

FOR CHAIN HOOK (SEE NOTE 1)

/ SAFETY GRATE \

WITH PADLOCK
GAS WARNING LABEL

LIFTING HANDLE

%,

COVER STAY

<—| "B"
° COVER HING?}HI&{ ° ° COVER HINGE® THIS SIDE ° /
o‘ \A ) ¢ ¢ o0 /Ii}‘o ‘7I ) — 0 ‘\ﬂ ‘o
N =R = A
\ \”\l / g Il /fﬂ“ﬂ \
uAn ‘ \;\ﬂ 71 ‘ ‘ “ﬂQﬂ“ nAn
L"E‘ \ﬂ\Qﬂ\ | ofo | \ﬂ J
2 ARAAAG T N
gl \”\”\@ AL™AAL ||| G Z“ﬂ“ﬂ g
8 AL RN
ZENNNNN NN NN | | ARG LLEL, |
B NN NS | \ AAAAAALLA
2 TN AT °|° I N NSV
NN, NN AN
NS | R, o
PAALRLALALLLALLA INRNSONNRSOINNN
AR AR TAD L LA N AN N
| ANY N JIR\\‘ ‘1ﬂ [ Cexy T Z.
| 2 y NNTORE, e SNBONN ™~ LOAD RATING LABEL
o S ole = =i ]
-] (-] (-] (-]
CHAIN HOOK i1 LOCKABLE

OPENING

[

En nF”

o

SECTION "B"-"B"

- | 5

L1

OPENING

|

nAn

nCn ‘

nDn

SECTION "A"-"A"

ON CHART PAGE ES 12.1.0, SELECT THE
"'SAFE—HATCH’ BASE ON THE PUMP, THEN
WITH THE OPENING DIMENSION SIZE "B” & "C”
SELECT COMPANION 'SAFE—HATCH' SAME SIZE

EX.: FOR A PUMP 3102HT 3"
HATCH SELECTION IS 13—43 00 40/80
ON PAGES ES 12.2.5 & ES 12.2.6
NOTES: USE OPENING DIMENSIONS "B” & "C” AND
_ MATCH COMPANION ‘SAFE—HATCH' THE SAME
1 INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME. DIMENSION.
2 — COVER LOAD LIMIT : 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft 2)
LEFT SIDE P/N | RIGHT SIDE P/N "A” B” ’c” D" " "F” | APPROX. WEIGHT
13—-43 03 10 13—43 03 00 860 781 552 721 876 1016 | 39 kg. (86 Ib.)
13—43 03 11 13—43 03 01 943 813 635 803 908 1048 | 43 kg. (95 Ib.)
13—43 03 12 13—43 03 02 1187 813 879 | 1048 908 1048 |52 kg. (115 Ib.)
13-43 03 13 13—43 03 03 1222 | 1321 914 | 1083 | 1416 | 1556 |82 kg. (181 Ib.)

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem

N.T.S. W,




/xylem

. . DOCUMENT NO. "\
Station Equipment ES 1241
Traffic Bearing Access Frames SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 00 44 & 13-43 00 45 12/2012 | 05/2013

GAS WARNING LABEL

(SEE NOTE 1)

CHECKERED COVER PLATE

LOAD RATING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

7/16” BOLTS AND
RAIL NUTS FOR
UPPER GUIDE BAR

5/16" BOLTS

LEVEL REGULATOR HANGER

(SEE NOTE 1)

FOR HORIZONTAL

HOLDER
(SEE NOTE w);

——————"

I

——H————t

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

I
b
|
|
—~ Il
2 !
[N =z
(@] = |
z |2 i
5 o I
o |© X
O WO w|w — = +H
r |& ey, i i ¢ s
O o L LA
> B Iin .
i s .
) X ol HANDLE BELOW
= TOP OF DOOR
Gt (IE=iE=
I I Il
I i |1
| R —
] i SR
Ll S ISR NN R i L
| |
J ! ‘ VIEW 'B'-'B'
— A —
B

(UPPER OPENING)

COVER STAY
(SEE NOTE 1)

NOTES :
1

INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.

L (LOWER FREE OPENING) 7\
2 k CHAIN HOOK

SECTION 'A'-'A’ (SEE NOTE 1)

2 — DESIGNED AS PER THE NORM ~ DESIGN OF HIGHWAY BRIDGES " CSA NO. CAN3—SB-M78/MS 150.
3 — WEIGHT OF EACH DOOR : P/N 13—43 00 44 = 82 Kg. (180 Ib. ) APPROX.
P/N 13-43 00 45 = 168 Kg. (370 Ib.") APPROX.
4 — FINISH : GALV. STEEL
5 — PISTONS TO HELP LIFT COVERS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. INSTALLED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
ACCESS FRAME A" "B "C” "g” "E” APPROX. WEIGHT [COVER LOAD LIMIT
~ 1294 1116 1016 1090 912 742 275 kg 6,120 kg
13—45 00 44 (517) (447) (407) (437 (367 (29.75”) (606 1b) (13,500 1b)
1650 1472 1372 1395 1217 1047 450 kg 6,120 kg
154550045 (657 (58" (547 (55" (48" (41.75") (1000 1b) (13,500 1b)
\_ DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm NTS. )




/xylem

Station Equipment

DOCUMENT NO. N\

ES 12.5.1

Aluminum/Steel Operator (SAFE - HATCH ™ )Access Frame | SUPERSEDES | ISSUED

13-43 00 99 12/2006 12/2012
STEEL SAFETY GRATE
PAINTED ORANGE CONCRETE TO BE
CHECKERED ALUMINIUM FLUSH (TYP)
SAFETY GRATE HANDLE COVER PLATE
L 1130 -
/ \ (44 1/2") \
e Fem= |_= -

N
N
N
N

e\\S
\‘K@@g@g&?@g@g

24

INGNPNGNGENG PRGN [l FPNT

2 777 | A
\ %?99999999& J

N
N
N
N
N

NN NN NN N NN
/ \ﬂ\ﬂhﬂkﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂhﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ

SIS
éﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁyyyyy

SNSRI N
AR RN RN NN
NN

,fﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ AL L L L L

N

RN NN NN NN NN NN
\ﬂhﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ“ﬂ“ﬂ ﬂ%ﬂhﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂ\ﬂhﬂ

ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

¢@§@@@@@7;@*““%@
‘ Ao N L e 1
al

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

LIFTING HANDLE

SLAM LOCK

LOAD RATING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

GAS WARNING LABEL
(SEE NOTE 1)

RECESSED
PADLOCK CLIP

762

(30”) ==

UNOBSTRUCTED
OPENING

787 (317)
851 (33 1/2")

LOCKABLE
WITH PADLOCK

o ol

COVER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY q

940 (37) — =
UNOBSTRUCTED
OPENING
ALUMINIUM
EXTRUSION

65
Jimgﬂw

a =
<
o
< j
a

|~ 1022 (40 1/4

b

NOTES :

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

1130 (44 1/27) -

SECTION "A"-"A"
PART NO. 13—-43 00 99

1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — APPROX. WEIGHT ___ kg. (___ Ib.)
3 — COVER LOAD LIMIT 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft 2)

RECESSED PADLOCK CLIP

STAINLESS STEEL SLAM LOCK

-

(oo}

REMOVABLE
TEE HANDLE
N A

INSIDE TURN
HANDLE

SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE,
) " PAINTED WITH BLACK BITUMASTIC

N.T.S. W,

xylem




. . DOCUMENTNO.
l. Station Equipment ES 1250
xy e m Regular Aluminium Access Frame for SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Vertical Level Regulator Hanger 11/2006 12/2012

CHECKERED ALUMINIUM
COVER PLATEW

458 (18”") SQUARE

300 (11 13/16”) SQUARE /GAS WARNING LABEL
— OPENING (SEE NOTE 1)
VAV !A!
\/ ///
i el ||
NNN .= v
VA I I {
N | | NN
| | S SS S
| | /\/\/\\/\
! N
1 L
Lo } | LOAD RATING LABEL
;"p:::::::::“ (SEE NOTE 1)
I
7/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS FOR N
GUIDE RAIL (SEE NOTE 1) NS
/\/\/\/\ I
M |
$ I C—T—
|
! \LOCKABLE
L WITH PADLOCK
‘\_l
|
7
s \\
0N |
7777777777 NN ===
X Iro»@® N
7 - "\ CHAN HOOK
RETAINING CHAIN (SEE NOTE 1)
CONCRETE TO BE
ALUMINIUM FLUSH (TYP.)
EXTRUSION
N
<, ay———---- |4/ hd -~
i T gl
o L ~ 9
] | D&y
SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE,
PAINTED WITH BLACK BITUMASTIC
SECTION "A" - "A"
PART NO. 13—43 00 49
NOTES :
1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — LOAD LIMIT : 730 kg/m?2 (150 Ib/ft2)
\_ DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm NTS. )

xylem



4 DOCUMENTNO. "\

Station Equipment

l ES 12.5.3
xy e m Odour Resistant Aluminium Access Frame SUPERSEDES ISSUED

for Vertical Level Regulator Hanger 11/2006 12/2012

. CHECKERED ALUMINIUM
For Interior Use Only COVER PLATE

GAS WARNING LABEL

458 (18”) SQUARE (SEE NOTE 1)

\ 300 (11 13/16”) SQUARE
OPENING

vy

7/16” BOLTS AND RAIL NUTS
FOR GUIDE RAIL (SEE NOTE 1) —<{

s

CHAIN HOOK
(SEE NOTE 1)

\
RETAINING CHAIN ] LOAD RATING LABEL

(SEE NOTE 1)

CONCRETE TO BE

‘D’ SHAPE EPDM JOINT ALL AROUND FLUSH (TYP.)

LOCK

e T
b8
ALUMINIUM S “ -
EXTRUSION \ 2 ‘,\ I &
E " ol
SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE,
PAINTED WITH BLACK BITUMASTIC
SECTION "A"-"A"
PART NO. 13—43 01 49
NOTES :

1 — INCLUDED WITH ACCESS FRAME.
2 — LOAD LIMIT : 730 kg/m?2 (150 Ib/ft2)
3 — THE FRAME IS TESTED AND TIGHT AT AN INTERNAL PRESSURE OF 0.5 Ib.

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem N.T.S. W,



Station Equipment

DOCUMENT NO. N\

ES 12.6.1

xyle m Standard Duplex Arrangement for Aluminium Access frame

13-43 00 40 to 13-43 0043

SUPERSEDES ISSUED

01/1997 12/2012

<15
0|
3 e
/
\\ — (4
Se=aln
/ |~
REINFORCING BEAM P/N 13-52 04 11 ‘ > BOLT
(USE WITH DUPLEX INSTALLATION
OF P/N 13-43 00 43 ONLY) SECTION "A” A" PLATE
ACCESS FRAME PART NO. | CONNECTING ROD PART NO. LOAD LIMIT
13-43 00 40 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 41 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m2 ( 150 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 42 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13-43 00 43 13-52 04 10 1100 kg (2420 Ib) TOTAL

NOTE :

ROD ASSEMBLIES AS SHOWN.

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem

1 — P/N 13-52 04 10 INCLUDES 2 CONNECTING

N.T.S. W,




U=

A

N

N

7

Z
A\

A\
N

A

N

7 7
Rjﬁjk

/__

W
=
-

A
N

7
W

;ﬁ
WO
V4
o
N

A

W
Vi
Pk
N

7

AN
7
N

2
7

W
W
2\

I
N
NG

I
b4

S
N\

7
Z

W
W
NN

7
7

A\
7

AN

AN

N

6

JI§ : Ll 7 77
— ! B\ o e W -
f \
[ \
i \
BOLT
WASHER WASHER
SECTION 'A'-'A’
ACCESS FRAME PART NO. CONNECTING ROD PART NO. LOAD LIMIT
13—43 00 80 13-52 04 20 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13—43 00 81 13-52 04 20 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13—43 00 82 13—-52 04 20 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)
13—43 00 83 13-52 04 20 14.36 kPa (300 Ib/ft2)

NOTE :

1 — P/N 13-52 04 20 INCLUDES 2 CONNECTING
ROD ASSEMBLIES AS SHOWN.
3 — THE SAFETY GRATE MAY BE TURNED 180 DEGREES ON SITE.
(REQUIRES MOVING COVER STAY)

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem

[ ] . DOCUMENT NO.
l. Station Equipment ES 12,62
xy e m Standard Duplex Arrangement for SAFE - HATCH ™ | SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
13-43 00 80 TO 13-43 00 83 01/2005 | 122012
e o | = = Iie oh-é——f |o el = WE*JIQI Isl -
— ai @ A

N.T.S. W,




. . DOCUMENT NO.
l.e Station Equipment ES 1263
w I I l Standard Duplex Arrangement for Odour Resistant Access Frame SUPERSEDES ISSUED
13-43 01 40 to 13-43 01 43 10/2003 12/2012

For Interior Use Only

i
102
(47

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

REINFORCING BEAM P/N 13-52 04 11 BOLT

(USE WITH DUPLEX INSTALLATION

OF P/N 13—43 01 43 ONLY) SECTION "A" - "A" PLATE

ACCESS FRAME PART NO. | CONNECTING ROD PART NO. LOAD LIMIT
13—43 01 40 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m?2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13—43 01 41 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m?2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13—43 01 42 13-52 04 10 730 kg/m2 (150 Ib/ft2)
13-43 01 43 13-52 04 10 1100 kg (2420 Ib) TOTAL
NOTE :

1 — P/N 13-52 04 10 INCLUDES 2 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLIES AS SHOWN.

N.T.S. j

xylem



DOCUMENT NO. N\

a . .
l.e Station Equipment ES 12.6.4
xy I I l Kit to Transform Regular Aluminium Access Frame SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
to an Odour Resistant Access Frame 01/2008 | 12/2012
INTERIOR USE ONLY
EXISTING ACCESS
KIT P/N FRAME P/N
13-43 01 50 | 13—43 00 40
13—43 01 51 | 13-43 00 41
13-43 01 52 | 13—43 00 42
13-43 01 53 | 13—43 00 43
KIT COMPRISED OF :
— EASY STEPS TO FOLLOW
— ITEMS INCLUDED
— TEMPLATE FOR DRILLING AND MARKING THE HAND—HOLE
— HANDLE
— PLATE TO COVER THE HAND—HOLE FOR THE HANDLE
— STAINLESS STEEL 304 FASTENERS
— DRILL BITS
— LOCKING KEY
NOT INCLUDED :
— ANGLE GRINDER
— 1/2” DRILL
— JIGSAW WITH A BLADE FOR ALUMINUM
1 HOUR OF LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
PLUS 1 HOUR TO WAIT BEFORE CLOSING THE DOOR TO ALLOW FOR DRYING.
- J

xylem



\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

4 Stati E . i DOCUMENTNO.
l ation Equipmen £S 1265
xy e I I l Kit to Adapt Regular Aluminum Access Frames & SUPERSEDES | ISSUED
Odour Resistant to 'Safe-Hatch' 10/2003 | 12/2012
PIVOTABLE SIDE OF SAFETY GRATE
e e = = i (L |
cuavp — A8 Ubiln — CLAMP
° (o]
l @
i ; e ) e 9
TOP COVER HINGES A ﬂ &A
Wil
ni —q
1o
1 oPs ER
T e ? - P o
S RN —— — _ | U
= 2
/ COVER STAY
SUPPORT FOR SAFETY GRATE SUPPORT FOR SAFETY GRATE
'SAFE—HATCH’ REGULAR ALUMINIUM | REGULAR ALUMINIUM ODOUR RESISTANT CLAMP
ACCESS FRAME ACCESS FRAME ACCESS FRAME (OLD) ACCESS FRAME (SET OF 5)
13-43 00 80 | 13—43 00 40 | 13-52 04 01 | 13-43 01 40 | 13-52 04 21
13-43 00 81 | 13—43 00 41 | 13-52 04 02 | 13—43 01 41 | 13-52 04 21
13—43 00 82 13—43 00 42 13—-52 04 04 13—43 01 42 13-52 04 21
13—43 00 83 13—43 00 43 13-52 04 03 13—43 01 43 13-52 04 21
—~—— ACCESS FRAME —— =
OPENING
SEE NOTE 2
u\\ 'SAFE—HATCH’

ACCESS FRAME

EXISTING ACCESS FRAME

T ]
A\ CLAMP

STAINLESS STEEL
SECTION "A"-"A"

NOTES :

1 — ALL ACCESSORIES ON THE EXISTING FRAME (COVER, HINGES, LOCKING TAB, CHAIN HOOK, COVER STAY, ETC.)
MUST BE REMOVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2 — BOTH ACCESS FRAME OPENINGS MUST BE LINED UP BEFORE CLAMPING THEM TOGETHER.
3 — CLAMP LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.

N.T.S. W,

xylem



~

Station Equipment

DOCUMENT NO. N\

ES 12.6.6

xyle m Piston Kit 13-70 02 50 for

Access Frame 13-43 00 40 to 13-43 00 42

SUPERSEDES ISSUED

11/2006 12/2012

SWIVEL BOLT FLAT WASHER 5/16"

(SEE NOTE 1)\ /(SEE NOTE 2)

HEX. NUT 5/16"—18NC

T (SEE NOTE 2)

PISTON
(SEE NOTE 3)

2 PISTONS
4 SWIVEL BOLTS
1 MOUNTING INSTRUCTION SHEET

2 — EXISTING PARTS ON ACCESS FRAME.

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem

a a
o o
m m
. o o o o \
E E ~ 7 jl j
< a 4 _.\ /._ N N 4
. = =3 .
N
a4 9 R NN
‘ WIDE FLAT WASHER 5/16" CONCRETE TO BE .
(SEE NOTE 2) FLUSH (TYP.)
NOTES :
1 — PISTON KIT P/N 13-70 02 50 INCLUDES:

3 — PISTONS MUST ALWAYS BE INSTALLED WITH THE BODY ON THE COVER SIDE.

FOR ACCESS FRAME P/N 13—43 00 40/41/42

N.T.S. W,




DOCUMENT NO. N\

Station Equipment

g
lem ES 1267
xy Piston Kit 13-70 02 51 SUPERSEDES | ISSUED

for Access Frame 13-43 00 43 11/2006 12/2012

BOLTS FLAT WASHER 5/16”
SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 2
(TYP., BOTH ENDS)

— WASHERS

SEE NOTE 2 SWIVEL BOLT
HEX. NUT 5/16"—18NC SEE NOTE 1
SEE NOTE 2

(TYP., BOTH ENDS)

MOUNTING PLATE

CONCRETE TO BE
FLUSH (TYP.)

SWIVEL NUT
SEE NOTE 1

SECTION "A"-"A"

4 4

PISTON
b b
.~ SEE NOTE 1 & 3 2
an |
1 8 et et | |
R : .
a4 ﬂ >N
a . e, . b B
H |

: nAN El‘ g
NOTES: ﬁrg |—IA>

1 — PISTON KIT P/N 13-70 02 51 INCLUDES:
2 PISTONS

4 SWIVEL NUTS

4 SWIVEL BOLTS

2 MOUNTING PLATES

4 HEX. HD. BOLTS

1 MOUNTING INSTRUCTION SHEET

2 — EXISTING PARTS ON ACCESS FRAME.
3 — PISTONS MUST ALWAYS BE INSTALLED WITH THE BODY ON THE COVER SIDE.

FOR ACCESS FRAME P/N 13—-43 00 43

\DIMENSIONS ARE IN mm

xylem N.T.S. W,



	Station Equipment Index
	Section Index




